SIND ACT NO. XVI OF 1976

THE PROVINCIAL MOTOR VEHICLES (SIND AMENDMENT) ACT, 1976.

[11th December, 1976]

An Act further to amend the Provincial Motor Vehicles Ordinance, 1965, in its application to the Province of Sind.

WHEREAS it is expedient further to amend the Preamble. Provincial Motor Vehicles Ordinance, 1965, in its application to the Province of Sind, in the manner hereinafter appearing;

It is hereby enacted as follows: —

- 1. (1) This Act may be called the Provincial Motor Short title and Vehicles (Sind Amendment) Act, 1976. commencement.
 - (2) It shall come into force at once.
- 2. In the Provincial Motor Vehicles Ordinance, 1965, in its application to the Province of Sind, in section 67, in sub-section (1), between the word "carriage" and the word "as", the words "or by the Corporation it such carriage belongs to the Corporation" shall be inserted.

Amendment of section 67 of West Pakistan Ordinance XIX of 1965.

3. In the said Ordinance in the Sixth Schedule, after the last entry before note 1, the following shall be added:—

Amendment of Sixth Schedule to West Pakistan Ordinance XIX of 1965.

"Badin BD".

4. The Provincial Motor Vehicles (Sind Amendment) Ordinance, 1976, is hereby repealed.".

Repeal Sind Ordinance VII of 1976.